
 

 

Scrutiny Streets, 
Environment & 
Homes Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Chair) 

Councillor Jeet Bains (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Kola Agboola, Jade Appleton, Louis Carserides, Luke Clancy, 

Caragh Skipper and Vacancy 
 

 Reserve Members: Jan Buttinger, Robert Canning, Pat Clouder, 
Clive Fraser, Karen Jewitt, Michael Neal and Oni Oviri 
 

 
A meeting of the Scrutiny Streets, Environment & Homes Sub-Committee which 
you are hereby summoned to attend, will be held on Tuesday, 28 September 2021 
at 6.30 pm. This meeting is being held remotely  
 
Asmat Hussain 
Executive Director of Resources & 
Monitoring Officer (Interim) 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Stephanie Davis  
020 8726 6000 x84384 
stephanie.davis@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Monday, 20 September 2021 

 

Members of the public are welcome to view the webcast both live and after the 
meeting has completed at http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Stephanie Davis  
020 8726 6000 x84384  as detailed above.  
 

Public Document Pack

http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Sub-
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2021 as an 
accurate record. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Place Department Update  

 To receive an update on the Place departments Budget, Staff and 
Service Impact. 
(Presentation to Follow) 
 

6.   South London Waste Partnership Contract  

 To review Veolia’s performance under its contract for the waste, 
recycling collection service and street cleansing. Additionally to review 
the Council’s management of the contract. 
( Report to Follow) 
 



 

 

 
 

7.   Work Programme 2021/2022 (Pages 15 - 18) 

 The Streets Environment and Homes Scrutiny Sub-Committee is 
asked to:-  
1. Note the current position of its Work Programme for 2021-22,  
2. To consider whether there are any other items that should be 
added to the work programme.  

 

8.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Scrutiny Streets, Environment & Homes Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Tuesday, 16 March 2021 at 6.30 pm. This meeting was held remotely via 
Microsoft Teams. 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Chair); 
Councillor Jeet Bains (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Jamie Audsley, Luke Clancy, Stephen Mann and Vidhi Mohan 
 

Also  
Present: 

Councillor  Oliver Lewis, Cabinet Member for Culture and Regeneration 
Councillor Muhammad Ali, Cabinet Member for Sustainable Croydon 
Councillor Clive Fraser 
Councillor Paul Scott 
Councillor Sean Fitzsimons 
Heather Cheesbrough, Director of Planning and Strategic Transport 
Steve Dennington, Head of Spatial Planning 
  
 

Apologies: None  

  

PART A 
 

6/21   
 

Apologies for Absence 
 
 
There were none. 
 

7/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were none. 
 

8/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

9/21   
 

SECTION 106 AND COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 
 
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Regeneration introduced the item and 

outlined details in a Presentation 

Following the Presentation, Members had the opportunity to ask questions. 

Points of Clarification 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s28544/CIL%20and%20Section%20106%20Presentation.pdf


 

 
 

A Member asked for further details and composition of the infrastructure 

finance group 

Officers said that it was an officer group led by the Spatial Planning Service, 

with officers from the Council’s finance and legal services. The group 

undertakes legislative checks and it was bound by the Council’s finance levels 

in terms of authority. All decisio
[...]
 

said that CIL collected in one end may pay for services in another part of the 

Borough and residents would benefit from that infrastructure spend regardless 

of it not being where they live in the Borough. CIL allows for Borough wide 

strategic infrastructure investment. 

It was asked as the Council was looking forward to receiving the 

recommendations from the Climate Change commission and was exploring 

how to work within the existing funding, if there was opportunity to put 

together a policy around taking action against Climate Change using CIL and 

S106 funding. The Cabinet Member for sustainable Croydon would welcome 

the opportunity to work with officers on this where possible.  The Cabinet 

Member said that tackling Climate Change was priority and welcomed any 

opportunities to discuss if CIL and S106 could be used to fund projects. 

It was commented that more platforms for joined up working models of 

engagement on issues was needed across the Council. 

It was asked what the Borough CIL collection rate was for the Town Centre. 

The charging schedule was set in 2013 and was set at £0 and this was due to 

a challenge regarding the viability of schemes in the Town Centre and the 

ability to pay CIL and deliver affordable housing. The LA took the decision that 

Page 8



 

 
 

it wanted affordable housing coming through with developments and CIL 

would be set at zero to maintain the viability of those developments. In the last 

7/8 years, conditions and land values had changed and it may now be viable 

to provide affordable housing as well as pay CIL and the Council would need 

to reassess the conditions and what was now possible. 

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for their engagement and 

responses. 

 

In reaching its recommendations, the Sub-Committee came to the following 

conclusions  

1. In the interest of transparency, the public to be made aware of 

discussions that took place and how decisions were arrived at in the 

Community Infrastructure group meetings. 

2. The Infrastructure Finance Group was made of officers and it would be 

beneficial for a Councillor to be part of the group 

3. Details on CIL collection and allocation was an area of interest for 

Councillors and Members of the public and it was important that this 

information be made accessible to the community. 

4. The lack of member activeness in the allocation process of Bid was 

noted and in order to further streamline the service, it would be 

beneficial for the role that members could play be expanded. 

5. There was a lack of engagement and participation on how the 

allocation process was approached as it was heavily officer led process  

6. It was vital that the Place Plan be brought back due to importance of 

the work that was and could be further carried out. 

The Sub-Committee recommended that 

1. Consideration be given to summary of the minutes from the 

Infrastructure Finance Group meetings being made available in the 

public domain 

2. The officer response to Councillor Simon Brew’s request for 

information on CIL receipts be added to the minutes of this meeting, 

3. In order to improve transparency and accountability in the allocation 

process of Bids, Member involvement be weaved into the process. 

4. A review of the CIL Local Meaningful Proportion allocation process be 

conducted to include looking at different models and how to better 

involve community groups and residents. 

5. Officers bring back the Place Plan to a future meeting, with a proposal 

on how to redevelop 

 
10/21   
 

CROYDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW 
 
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Regeneration introduced the item and 

outlined details of the report in a Presentation 

Following the Presentation, Members had the opportunity to ask questions. 

Page 9

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s28545/Local%20Plan%20Revew%20Presentation.pdf


 

 
 

The Chair reminded the public that there we
[...]
orough. The work of the Climate Commission would be in evidence and 

content of the review. 

A question was raised on what was being done to encourage developers to 

take a holistic approach to sustainability and if the polycentric city model was 

being incorporated into the Local Plan. The Cabinet Member said that there 

was an opportunity for growth in district centres through the polycentric city 

model and the local plan review may consider some of the dynamic changes 

that were occurring. Officers added that the sustainability objective would be 

given further consideration as to how to bring through in the review. 

Page 11



 

 
 

It was asked how the Local Plan priorities would support and enable recovery 

of district centres as we emerge from the impact of Covid. Officers said that 

there were a number of things to consider, how we emerge from the impact of 

the pandemic, the future of the high street and the impact of permitted 

development rights. The department was embedded in the Councils’ response 

to the pandemic in terms of vitality of the high street and had been working 

with colleagues in regeneration and economic development. Their work also 

informed the renewal plan in terms of Covid response and this would be 

reflected in the Plan. The role of shopping frontages were being considered, 

including control of change of use to get the right balance. The key message 

from developers and local businesses was flexibility and the challenge for the 

Council was to offer the flexibility that may be needed in terms of the three 

considerations described.  

A Member questioned where the vision of Croydon was in the Plan as there 

was an opportunity to reset the vision and this was not reflected very well in 

the Plan and it was asked what the plans were for the North End of Croydon. 

The Cabinet Member responded that there was aspiration for the Borough to 

be the capital of South London as it was well placed to be that. Croyd
[...]
s were viable. There would be a five year 

Page 12



 

 
 

review and any changes would be dealt with in the next London and Local 

Plan. 

It was asked how Croydon compared with other LA’ in particular in terms of 

social infrastructure. Officers said that there would be a continued retention of 

communities’ facilities policy which protects community facilities in their 

current use but also provided opportunities for other community organisations 

to take the premises over should they come under consideration for take over. 

Officers were confident in the partnership with the NHS and pupil place 

forecasting and this process went alongside this Local Plan review   

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member and Officers for their engagement 
with the sub-committee 
In reaching its recommendations, the Sub-Committee came to the following 
conclusions  

1. There had been a number of lessons learnt from the LTN process, 

consultation and implementation which would be beneficial for 

consideration in other strategy and review consultations conducted and 

should be utilised by the Council. 

2. It was important that officers explore the work that had been completed 

by other local authorities on sustainability in order to gain some 

learning in this area. 

3. There was a need for improvement on participation and engagement, 

in particular in respect of changes as a result of the Pandemic. 

4. The Sub-Committee took on board officer’s point not to push for too 

many changes that could be open to future challenge. 

5. A case was needed to be made for a stronger fund to support district 

centres, post Covid recovery. 

6. There were engagement opportunities on driving the city urban 

approach that should not be missed. 

 

The Sub-Committee recommended that 

1. Vital Learning from the Low Traffic Neighbourhood process be taken 

forward in the next stage of the Local Plan consultation. 

2. Officers explore how to evidence sustainability as part of consideration 

of the review and adopt this in the draft plan.  

3. Officers provide a briefing on how the sustainability objectives will be 

met prior to approval of the final plan at Cabinet. 

4. Officers to demonstrate in the draft Local Plan how the polycentric city 

links back to the infrastructure plan. 

 
11/21   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
 
This was not required. 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 10.50 pm 

 
 

Signed:   

Date:   

Page 14



REPORT TO:  SCRUTINY STREETS ENVIRONMENT AND 

HOMES SUB- COMMITTEE 

28 September 2021 

SUBJECT: WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22 

LEAD OFFICER: 
Simon Trevaskis, Senior Democratic Service and 

Governance Officer- Scrutiny 

CABINET MEMBER: Not applicable 

ORIGIN OF ITEM: The Work Programme is scheduled for consideration 
at every ordinary meeting of the Streets Environment 
and Homes Scrutiny Sub - Committee.   

BRIEF FOR THE COMMITTEE: To consider any additions, amendments or changes 
to the agreed work programme for the Committee in 
2021/22. 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This agenda item details the Committee’s work programme for the 2021/22 
municipal year.  

1.2 The Sub-Committee has the opportunity to discuss any amendments or 
additions that it wishes to make to the work programme. 

2. WORK PROGRAMME

2.1 The work programme  
The proposed work programme is attached at Appendix 1.  

Members are asked to note that the lines of enquiry for some items have yet 
to be confirmed and that there are opportunities to add further items to the 
work programme. 

2.2 Additional Scrutiny Topics 
Members of the Sub-Committee are invited to suggest any other items that 
they consider appropriate for the Work Programme.  However, due to the time 
limitations at Committee meetings, it is suggested that no proposed agenda 
contain more than two items of substantive business in order to allow effective 
scrutiny of items already listed.  

2.3 Participation in Scrutiny 
Members of the Sub-Committe
[...]
er emerging urgent issues. 

 

15 March 2022 It is anticipated that this meeting will focus on the priority areas in 
workstream 5, however the agenda will be confirmed as soon as 

 

P
age 17



Scrutiny Work Programme 

possible before the date to ensure that there is capacity for the 
Committee to consider any other emerging urgent issues. 

 

P
age 18


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Work Programme 2021/2022
	Rolling Scrutiny Work Programme 21-22




Minutes of the meeting

Scrutiny Streets, Environment & Homes Sub-Committee

Meeting held on Tuesday, 28 September 2021 at 6.30 pm in This meeting was held remotely
via Microsoft Teams
MINUTES
Present:

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Chair);
Councillor Jeet Bains (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Kola Agboola and Jade Appleton

Also
Present:

Councillor Muhammad Ali, Cabinet Member for Sustainable Croydon
Councillor Michael Neal
Councillor Robert Canning
Councillor Clive Fraser
Sarah Hayward, Interim Executive Director of Place
Stephen Tate, Director of Housing, Estates and Improvement
Heather Chesbrough, Director of Planning & Sustainable Regeneration
Steve Iles, Director of Public Realm
Jamie Perkins, Head of Environment Services & Sustainable Neighbourhood
Scott Edgell, General Manager, Veolia
Andrea Lowe, Resilience Contract Manager, Veolia

Apologies:

Councillors Luke Clancy, Louis Carserrides and Caragh Skipper
PART A

24/21

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2021 were agreed as an
accurate record.

25/21

Disclosure of Interests
There were none.

26/21

Urgent Business (if any)
There were no items of urgent business.

27/21

Place Department Update
The Interim Executive Director of Place introduced the item and details were
outlined by relevant Directors in a Presentation
Following the presentation, Members had the opportunity to ask questions

During the consideration of the recommendations, the Committee discussed
the following:













Growth on income had been built into the budget in relation to ANPR
cameras, camera enforcement was an efficient way to ensure people
were abiding by the law. Income for enforcement would be a significant
increase on previous years. Parking income was used to offset
concessionary travel such as the freedom pass scheme which
contribution for is laid to London Councils
Once motorists start to comply with restrictions, there may be a
reduction in projected revenue from penalty charges in areas where
ANPR ‘s operated. This had been built into the model as income
projection was based on a compliance process which had been over
and under estimated at different periods.
After the deduction of the cost of running the service, all surplus funds
goes into the freedom pass scheme, once the surplus exceeds the cost
of the freedom pass, the Council is required to put the funds into other
road schemes.
The Council has shifted from a reactive service on maintenance of
highways. The budget to deal with reactive maintenance such as
effects of potholes as a result of adverse weather was amended to
allow for growth in the budget to allow for the repairs to be made.
The majority of money for Croydon works initially came from the growth
fund
The end of furlough and reversal of uplift to universal credit was
concerning and there were a number of strategies that had been out in
place by the Council to mitigate the knock on effect such as additional
funding which had been secured from DWP to keep Croydon Works
running. Working with adult learning, Croydon College and John
Ruskin colleges to ensure delivering what needed for residents in
terms of training. Working with DWP and other providers such as
SWLP to blend different approaches from different providers.
The development of the community safety strategy would address and
target resources in the right way in the antisocial behaviour teams. In
being very clear about roles and responsibilities, work had been
undertaken to ensure that queries were being routed to the right
departments to make sure queries were dealt with more quickly and
efficiently. All information on had been made clear on the Councils
website.

Request for information
1. Briefing from Public Realm on projected income from ANPR
2. Briefing on fee income and total expenditure on the Planning Service
The Sub-Committee concluded that
1. The Place department always achieved savings as required. There
was however a concern about the impact this was having on the

department such as the increase in complaints in some of its service
areas. Consideration to be given to the possibility of a deep dive to be
undertaken by the Sub-Committee on plans to address issues arising
from cuts to the budget to be undertaken.
2. There was a concern about the impact of non- compliance with
planning conditions as well as issues with the planning enforcement
team resource.
3. That’s a report on Landlord Licensing be brought before the SubCommittee prior to being presented at Cabinet in November 20201
4. The proactive partnership of all agencies was reassuring
28/21

South London Waste Partnership Contract
The Cabinet Member for Sustainable Croydon introduced the item by
providing context and advised that the contract was entered into in 2018 for
waste collection as well as street cleaning. Veolia collect 1.8million household
waste collections per month, and 2703 miles of streets were cleansed
monthly. Recycling rates had improved significantly over the years, this was
attributed to implementing different ways to encourage residents to take
ownership and recycle more. A service improvement plan had been put into
place following the Pandemic to address issues and improve on service
delivery. This plan had been impacted by the National HGV shortage issue.
Growth increase due increased households and increased waste remained a
challenge.
The General Manager and the Resilience Contract Manager from Veolia
outlined details in a Presentation
Following the presentation, Members had the opportunity to ask questions
During the consideration of the recommendations, the Committee discussed
the following:






Officers stated that prior to the National issues with HGV drivers, there
has been improvements in collections performance in the last year
despite challenges and the service had performed well.
Reporting of missed collections were usually completed online but the
small number of residents that are unable to complete reporting online
they are able to report by calling the contact centres to report.
Useful breakdown on street cleansing per borough, similar information
on bin collection per borough and missed per ward would be useful
Concerning reports regarding behaviour of crew by some residents and
officers were clear that any behavioural issues that were reported were
dealt with. There were cameras on vehicles to capture any issues.
Members welcomed the information of on board cameras and felt this
should be publicised. Officers were exploring ways to update the
cameras to enable direct feed to the office or live feedback as this was
currently not possible. There were factors to be considered such as









costs, data protection and resources which would be part of upgrading
of the systems.
Officers clarified that there were many reasons that fed into the
shortage of HGV drivers, in 2019 road haulage association published
that there were approximately 60K shortage, this had now risen to
approximately 100k. This was desperate and challenging times as
agency providers did not have the staff available to provide in this
current climate from a backdrop of an already struggling industry
.Veolia had been exploring several ways to address the issues such as
overhauling recruitment process, upskilling current staff through a
bespoke programme to assist them in obtaining the appropriate
licensing. A retention bonus had been provided and increase in
recruitment package. Prices had to be increased for commercial
partners to be able to fund the additional money that was going into
recruitment and retention of staff.
Croydon internal staff as well as some DWP staff were currently being
trained in Croydon. This commenced as of June 2021 as were not able
to train any staff in 2019. Prior to 2019 there had been an apprentice
training scheme in place but not on the current scale. There were
current extensive packages for staff such as overtime, bonuses,
pension package and training package.
At the time the fleet was Purchased in 2018, there wasn’t and
electrical dustcart available. There are more reliable and
environmentally friendly fleets coming onto the market but they are
extremely expensive. The current fleet was Euro 6 compliant which
was encouraging. Technology was changing quickly but there was a
substantial capital outlay to change the entire fleet and it could only be
changed every 8 years.
Out of the four authorities on the SLWP, two were not currently
showing as experiencing issues but there had been issues in all the
Local Authorities at different stages.

Request for Information
1. Request for comparative data on collection rates with other boroughs
2. Request for comparative data on collection rates by wards
The Sub-Committee Concluded that:
1. Workforce planning should be an area of focus
2. Improvement needed on online communication
3. Clear labelling of bins in HMO’s and properties with communal areas
The Sub-Committee Recommended that:
4. Veolia and the Council to work together on improvement to technology
and interface connections
5. Veolia to conduct a survey of bin locations in the Borough
6. The Chair to write to the government to lobby for a similar approach to
Iceland on use of CCT for flytips and environmental enforcement

29/21

Work Programme 2021/2022

The Sub-Committee NOTED the work programme for the reamainder
municipal year.
30/21

Exclusion of the Press and Public

The meeting ended at 10.52 pm

Signed:
Date:

